THIS REPORT CONTAINS ASSESSMENTS OF COMMODITY AND TRADE ISSUES MADE BY USDA STAFF AND NOT NECESSARILY
STATEMENTS OF OFFICIAL U.S. GOVERNMENT POLICY
Required Report:   Required - Public Distribution        Date:   July 11, 2024
             Report Number:    TH2024-0032
Report Name:  Biofuels Annual
Country:   Thailand
 Post:   Bangkok
Report Category:   Biofuels

the AEDP 2018. Sugarcane acreage is currently at around 10 million rai (1.6 million ha) with an average
yield of 9.2 metric tons per rai (58 MT/ha). According to the Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives
(MOAC) Office of Agricultural Economics, the average yield of cassava is currently around 3.3 metric
tons per rai (21 MT/ha). A general weakness in Thailand’s reliance on domestic crude palm oil (CPO)
production as the primary biodiesel feedstock is significant weather-related fluctuation in supply. In
addition, the upward pressure on global crude oil prices and the disruption of the global trade in
sunflower oil since Russia’s February 2022 invasion of Ukraine and the crisis in the Red Sea since
October 2023 have slowed the growth of biodiesel consumption.
  Ethanol
The expected ethanol consumption target in the new AEDP 2024 is 1,185 million liters, down from
previous targets in the draft AEDP 2022, AEDP 2018, and AEDP 2015. The MOE expects ethanol
consumption to peak in 2027 – 2028 and gradually decline to 1,185 million liters by 2037. The
government estimated that the annual ethanol consumption of around 1,290 million liters in 2023
contributed to 3.27 MTCO2 equivalent.
Since 2019, the government has promoted EV production and established the National EV Policy
Committee on February 7, 2020 (please see TH2020-0124: Biofuel Annual 2020, September 2020). In
March 2021, the Committee proposed to increase the number of EVs on the road and expand domestic
production to 1.05 million vehicles by 2025. The Committee also proposed a target of EVs representing
50 percent of all new car registrations by 2030. However, on February 15, 2022, the Cabinet approved
the production target of zero-emission vehicles (ZEV) at 30 percent of the total domestic vehicle

            - Cassava-based ethanol production mainly uses fresh cassava root as feedstock. The conversion rate is 1 MT:160 liters.
            - The conversion rate of molasses-based ethanol is 1 MT:240 liters.
            - The conversion rate of sugarcane-based ethanol is 1 MT:75 liters.
            - Co-product of sugarcane-based ethanol production is bagasse (275 kg/1 MT of sugarcane).
           - 2024 figures are FAS estimates.
Sources:  Department of Alternative Energy Development and Efficiency, Ministry of Energy (Fuel Ethanol Production Data)
              Department of Energy of Business, Ministry of Energy (Fuel Ethanol Consumption Data).
              Liquor Distillery Organization, Excise Department, Ministry of Finance (Industrial Ethanol Production and
              Consumption Data)
              The Customs Department, Ministry of Finance (Ethanol Export and Import Data)
Consumption
Fuel ethanol consumption in 2023 declined 9 percent from 2022 despite a 3 percent increase in total
gasoline consumption as E85 consumption shrunk by 81 percent after the government stopped
subsidizing E85 in November 2022 (Table 3.2). Without the subsidy, consumers shifted to E20 as retail
prices of E82 were more expensive than E20 in 2023. (Table 3.3).  Also, the number of gas stations
offering E85 to consumers was limited (please see TH2022-0038: Biofuel Annual 2022, June 14, 2022).
According to the Department of Energy Business (DEB), the number of gas stations having E85
available for consumer gradually declined from 1,200 stations in January 2023 to 778 stations in
December 2023.  Meanwhile, E20 gas stations gradually increased from 5,518 in January 2023 to 5,787
stations in December 2023.  However, the 7 percent increase in E20 consumption did not offset the

Octane 91 sales by 2025.
Production
Fuel ethanol production in 2023 declined 9 percent from 2022 in line with reduced E85 demand and
tight supplies of molasses and cassava. Molasses-based ethanol production, which accounted for 61
percent of Thailand’s total ethanol production, totaled 797 million liters or down 4 percent from 2022
due to reduced molasses supplies in MY 2022/23 (please see TH2023-0059, Sugar Semi-Annual,
October 4, 2023). Meanwhile, sugarcane-based ethanol production, which accounted for around 6
percent of the total ethanol production, increased 13 percent to 74 million liters in 2023 in line with a 2
percent increase in sugarcane production in MY 2022/23. Cassava-based ethanol represented a third of
Thailand’s ethanol output and totaled 435 million liters, down 18 percent from 2022.
In the first quarter of 2024, fuel ethanol production totaled 379 million liters, down 4 percent from the
same period in 2023 due to reduced E20 and E85 consumption.  Molasses-based ethanol production
declined 10 percent to 220 million liters, using 0.9 million metric tons of molasses, as molasses prices
spiked 65 percent from the same period in 2023 to a record 6,700 baht/MT ($194/MT).  Sugarcane-
based ethanol production declined to 23 million liters, down 2 percent from the same period last year
due to reduced sugarcane production (please see TH2024-0026, Sugar Annual, May 6, 2024).
Meanwhile, cassava-based ethanol production increased 8 percent to 135 million liters. The MOE’s
DEB reported in January 2024 that the number of ethanol producers remains unchanged at 27.
However, ethanol production capacity increased to 2,030 million liters per annum in 2024, up 3 percent
from 2023 as a molasses-based ethanol plant doubled its production capacity, which accounted for 12

Diesel Pool 1/ 21,902 22,625 23,223 23,587 24,579 23,920 23,005 26,663 25,153 25,210
Note 1/ Fuel pools are defined as fossil fuels plus all "bio-components" (biofuels) blended with fossil diesel.
        2/ f = forecast
        3/ In this report, the biodiesel yields for all type of feedstock (RBDPO, CPO, stearin, FFA of palm oil, and used cooking oil)
            are the same at 1,050 liters per metric tons of feedstock weight.
Source: Ministry of Energy and Ministry of Commerce
Consumption
Biodiesel consumption in 2023 increased 16 percent from the previous year (Table 4.4) due to the
increase in the mandatory blend rates from 5 percent in 2022 to 6.6 percent in 2023. At the same time,
there was a 6 percent reduction in the total diesel fuel demand in 2022, caused by a shrinking demand
for diesel fuel in on-road transportation and agricultural sector following a 2.9 percent reduction in
exports and reduced agricultural production caused by drought in 2023 (Table 4.1, 4.2, and 4.3). The
government began to increase the mandatory blend rate to 6.6 percent from the last quarter of 2022
when the crude palm oil price leveled off from record levels. In addition, on October 1, 2023, the
government altered the biodiesel blending rate6 from 5-7 percent for B7, 5-10 percent for B10, and 5-20
percent for B20 set in February 2022 (please see TH2023-0034, Biofuel Annual, June 6, 2023), to 6.6 –
7.0 percent for B7, 6.6 – 10 percent for B10, and 6.6 – 20 percent for B20. Average reference prices of
B100 in 2023 declined to 34 baht/liter ($3.72/gallon), down 27 percent from the record high in 2022,
following the reduced average wholesale prices of crude palm oil in 2023 by 31 percent from the record
high in 2022 (please see TH2024-0022, Thailand: Oilseeds and Products Annual, April 5, 2024).
6 The government sets the blend rate for B7, B10 and B20 fuel standards within specific ranges to allow some flexibility,
especially when crude palm oil prices are volatile.